
Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 1 of 34 

REPORT FOR ACTION 

 

Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corporation 
 
Date:  June 23, 2022 
To:  Infrastructure and Environment Committee 
From:  General Manager, Toronto Water and Acting Chief Procurement Officer, 
Purchasing and Materials Management 
Wards: All 
 

SUMMARY 
 
This report recommends that City Council declare Aplus General Contractors 
Corporation ("Aplus") ineligible to bid on, or be awarded any City of Toronto contracts 
for a period of three (3) years given its unacceptable and repeated poor performance 
and management on Contract No. MCP13-19WP for the Construction and 
Rehabilitation of the Process Control Building at Highland Creek Treatment Plant.  
 
The poor performance by Aplus was documented through five contractor performance 
evaluations completed between November 2016 and November 2018.  Refusals to 
comply by Aplus resulted in two notices of default being issued by the City against 
Aplus. 
 
In 2019, as a result of its poor performance on a different City contract, Aplus was 
declared ineligible to bid on or be awarded any City contract for 3 years. This 
suspension expired April 30, 2022. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The General Manager, Toronto Water, and the Chief Procurement Officer, Purchasing 
and Materials Management Division, recommend that:  
 
1. City Council declare Aplus General Contractors Corporation ("Aplus") and any 
affiliated persons, as defined in Chapter 195, ineligible to bid on or be awarded any City 
of Toronto contracts as a supplier of goods and/or services or as a subcontractor to 
such a supplier, including any options, renewals or extensions of existing contracts, for 
an additional period of three (3) years commencing upon the date of approval of this 
report.  
  



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 2 of 34 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
There is no financial impact from these recommendations.  
 
The Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer has reviewed this report and agrees with the 
financial impact information. 
 

DECISION HISTORY 
 
At its meeting on May 6, 2015, Bid Committee awarded Tender Call No. 82-2014, 
Contract MCP13-19PWS, to Aplus General Contractors Corp. for the Provision of New 
Construction and Rehabilitation of the Process Control Building at Highland Creek 
Treatment Plant, as the lowest bidder meeting the specifications and in accordance with 
the Contract Details. The Bid Committee decision can be found at:  
http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2015.BD25.12 
 

COMMENTS 
 
Program and Project Background 
 
The Highland Creek Treatment Plant (HCTP) is one of four wastewater treatment plants 
operated by the City of Toronto. The facility is located at the mouth of Highland Creek at 
51 Beechgrove Drive and services an estimated population of 533,000 within the area 
bounded by Steeles Avenue to the north, Lake Ontario to the south, Victoria Park 
Avenue to the west, and the Rouge River to the east. HCTP's current rated capacity is 
219,000 m3 per day.  
 
As part of Toronto Water's 2022 to 2031 Capital Plan, the Division has budgeted $815 
million of critical construction work at the HCTP over the next ten-year period. The 
purpose of these projects is to ensure regulatory requirements are continually met, 
maintain infrastructure in a state of good repair and improve service (i.e. Odour Control 
and Compliance).  
 
The New Construction and Rehabilitation of the Process Control Building Project is 
required to maintain the plant in a state of good repair and is one of several projects 
included in the Capital Plan. The scope of work to be completed under this project 
includes the construction of a new Operations Control Centre from which plant 
operations staff will monitor and control all critical plant systems and processes, the 
renovation of the existing plant administration building and the construction of an 
adjacent parking lot.  
 
The City retained Unit A Architecture Inc. to provide engineering services in support of 
the project including design, contract administration, construction and post-construction 
services. Unit A is the Contract Administrator for the City's Contract with Aplus. 
 

http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2015.BD25.12


Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 3 of 34 

Overview of Highland Creek Contract 
 
On May 6, 2015 Aplus was awarded Toronto Water contract MCP13-19WP. The value 
of the contract was $13,504,400 net of all taxes and charges. Construction started on 
June 15, 2015.  
 
The Contract was executed in three (3) distinct phases: Phase 1 was for the 
construction of a new building addition and a parking lot including landscaping; Phase 2 
was for the rehabilitation of the existing building, construction of the contractor entrance 
and construction of the visitor parking lot; Phase 3 was to include the construction of the 
courtyard and stairwell extension, landscape and the separate new contractor parking 
lot.  The phasing was necessary to ensure that the plant's normal operations were not 
affected. 
 
At the commencement of construction, Aplus submitted a construction schedule 
indicating substantial completion in phases and total completion by June of 2019, 
consistent with the contract terms. 
 
Unacceptable and Poor Performance on the Contract  
 
Purchasing and Materials Management Division (PMMD) issued the tender in 2014. The 
tender made reference to, and the Contracts themselves included, the Contractor 
Performance Evaluation (CPE) procedure in the conditions of the contract as a method 
for monitoring and evaluating performance. 
 
Aplus' unacceptable and poor performance on Contract MCP13-19WP has been 
documented and discussed with Aplus over the course of the contract, in accordance 
with the City's Contractor Performance Evaluation (CPE) procedure.  
 
It is important to note that the Contractor Performance Evaluation process is designed 
in a way that does not allow one staff member to unilaterally decide a contractor's 
performance score.  The process requires that the project manager complete interim 
evaluations, with backup information and input from the Contract Administrator, and 
have the project manager's manager review and sign.  The evaluation is then sent to 
the Contractor for discussion and an opportunity for the Contractor to provide written 
objections. For final evaluations, the appropriate Director in the Division must also sign 
the evaluation form, and the Contractor is given an additional opportunity to provide 
written objections.   In addition, the process finding a contractor in contractual default 
during the term of a contract is done in consultation with Legal Services. 
 
Aplus's performance was found to be unacceptable in the following key areas. 
 

Safety 
Aplus has failed to properly supervise and adhere to health and safety requirements at 
the project site and for the work. 
 
These safety violations included 2 reported injuries, and multiple orders issued by the 
Ministry of Labour, Training and Skills Development (MOLTSD) identifying unsafe work 



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 4 of 34 

practices, a City issued stop work order due to unsafe work in trench, unsafe asbestos 
abatement process, and the uncontrolled release of paint vapours inside the plant 
building. 
 
On August 15, 2016, an Aplus subcontractor laborer suffered a critical injury when he 
broke his tibia bone (lower leg) in two places and suffered two puncture wounds in his 
right leg while operating a hand loader used to transfer top soil.  This was attributed to 
worker error and lack of training in operating such machinery. Aplus failed in their 
responsibility to ensure that all workers on the site had appropriate training and 
supervision. 
 
On April 19, 2018, an Aplus subcontractor worker incurred an injury in a fall, rolling his 
right ankle and landing on his elbow.  This was due to improper housekeeping during 
the construction.  Aplus was responsible for ensuring that all workers properly 
maintained the worksite to reduce the risk of injuries.   
 
In addition, multiple MOLTSD field visits documented various violations during the 
course of the construction as highlighted in Attachments 1 to 8, these include the use of 
scaffolds that do not meet standards, the use of ladders without the required ladder 
hazard assessment and the use of standby fire extinguishers that are rated below the 
Underwriters Laboratories of Canada (ULC) standards among others.   
 
On November 27, 2019, a stop work order was issued by the City due to non-compliant 
trenching and excavation being undertaken by Aplus.  Specifically, Aplus was 
constructing a trench and failed to properly shore it.  This created the risk that the trench 
walls could collapse when workers were working in or around the trench, which is a 
dangerous situation for workers.  This is violation of Ontario Regulation 213/91 
Construction Projects under the Occupational Health and Safety Act as it relates to 
excavating and trenching.  
 
On November 29, 2019, multiple Toronto Water staff complaints were received 
regarding strong vapors. An investigation identified that paint cans used in the floor 
coating had been left open in a hallway. Aplus was responsible for ensuring that 
appropriate measures were taken to protect health and safety, and this is another 
example of its failure to have done so.  
 
Other examples and additional details of the lack of proper supervision and the safety 
violations by Aplus are illustrated in Attachments 1 to 8 attached to this report. It is 
evident that Aplus has not displayed a strong commitment to ensuring workplace and 
worker safety. 
 
Deficiencies/Failures to Comply 
As a result of Aplus' failure to act on multiple site instructions and directions given at 
onsite meetings by the Contract Administrator related to various deficiencies and failure 
to address Toronto and Region Conservation Authority (TRCA) requirements, work was 
not progressing. This culminated in the City issuing a default notice.  Aplus partly 
attended to the work but a slow response affected the schedule and Aplus eventually 
abandoned the work completely. Heavy equipment was left obstructing the site forcing 



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 5 of 34 

the City of Toronto to remove them in order to correct TRCA non-compliance items. The 
TRCA requirements were to put measures in place to prevent the erosion of the 
embankment that Aplus had built on the east side of the contractor parking lot.  Aplus 
refused to comply with these requirements and, as a result, the City's own forces were 
used and spent a considerable amount of time and effort to correct the problem.  
 
Aplus failed to provide daily work records as required by the contract, and as requested 
by the Contract Administrator.  The consequence of this was additional effort by the 
Contract Administrator in monitoring the progress of the work. 
 
Aplus' refusals to provide proper and acceptable construction schedules unreasonably 
obstructed the administration of the project and timely delivery of the work and 
substantially impacted the completion of the project.  This increased staff time, contract 
administrator costs and resources that were required to oversee the completion of the 
project and coordinate other work that was necessary as a result of Aplus's 
abandonment of the work, issues that are also tied to the following concerns.   
 

Lack of Cooperation and Good Faith 
Aplus consistently failed to cooperate with City staff and the City's Contract 
Administrator.  As noted above, Aplus failed to cooperate in matters concerning health 
and safety, deficiency correction, construction scheduling, and changes in the work and 
payments. Aplus failed to properly co-ordinate work to ensure cutting and remedial work 
was kept to a minimum and failed to properly obtain instructions from the Contract 
Administrator prior to commencing certain works, contrary to the contract. 
 
Despite several requests by the City and the Contract Administrator, Aplus failed to 
address deficiency items, specifically the quality of the epoxy flooring.  Aplus did not 
apply the epoxy in accordance with the application specifications which resulted in 
discoloration, uneven surfaces, cracking and flaking. 
 
Rather than addressing issues in a reasonable manner, City staff and its Contract 
Administrator faced obstructive conduct by Aplus with little or no effort to facilitate a 
timely and effective completion of the works. 
 
Aplus has consistently failed to deliver documentation, as required, to confirm work was 
being properly scheduled and sequenced, to substantiate work claimed to be 
undertaken, confirm health & safety matters, or to otherwise comply with contractual 
requirements. As a consequence, the Contract Administrator had difficulty verifying the 
actual work done in terms of invoicing and schedule impacts. Further details are 
available in attachments 10 to 18 which include detailed comments supporting ratings in 
each category. 

 
Additional Contract Administrative Costs 
Aplus' lack of cooperation has required more contract administration. This, in turn, has 
increased our contract administration costs and has impacted the project's budget. A 
purchase order amendment of $440,000 was required for the Contract Administrator to 
provide extra contract administration. Due to continued Aplus poor performance, the 



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 6 of 34 

City will be required to expend an estimated additional $865,000 in contract 
administration to correct the deficiencies on the project. This represents a 49.6% 
increase in the contract administration costs. This is in addition to extra efforts by 
various City staff resources to address the administrative and legal burden responding 
to issues and concerns raised. 
 

Performance Reviews 
Aplus' below average performance on Contract MCP13-19WP has been documented 
and discussed with Aplus over the course of the contract, in accordance with the City's 
Contractor Performance Evaluation (CPE) procedure. This below average performance 
placed a greater burden on the Contract Administrator and City staff to monitor and 
address these numerous issues during the course of the contract.  At the outset of the 
Contract Aplus' performance was at an "acceptable" level but steadily declined over the 
course of the Contract to a final unsatisfactory evaluation, including formal issuance of 
notices of default.  This was despite efforts by City staff and the Contract Administrator 
to communicate areas that needed improvement.  
 
Interim Contractor Performance Evaluations were conducted on: 
 
• December 15, 2015  - CPE #1 - Score of 3.01 
• June 30, 2016         - CPE #2 - Score of 2.95  
• February 28, 2017    - CPE #3 - Score of 2.91   
• August 31, 2017       - CPE #4 - Score of 2.68 
• December 31, 2017  - CPE #5 - Score of 2.72 
• September 30, 2018 - CPE #6  - Score of 2.74 
• January 18, 2020      - CPE #7 - Score of 2.58 and 
• January 18, 2021      - CPE #8 - Score of 1.94 (Final CPE) 
 
In all cases Aplus was given five (5) business days to submit a written response to the 
scores. However, the responses provided by Aplus were insufficient to merit any 
betterment of these scores. 
 
Complete details on each evaluation may be found in the CPE comments and other 
attachments. 
 
The recurrent findings of poor performance were based on objective evaluations 
conducted by the City's Contract Administrator and City staff in accordance with the 
City’s Contractor Performance Evaluation process (see attachments 10 to 18 for full 
details). 
 
Current Situation  
The City made numerous attempts to engage with Aplus, as well as their bonding 
company Zurich, to find a mutually acceptable way forward to resolve the issues in 
dispute in an effort to complete this important project. However, Aplus ceased all work 
on the project on August 27, 2020 and effectively abandoned the work site. Aplus 
refused to consider the City's proposed arrangements to continue work.  Aplus refused 
to do further work until three past payment applications were certified and paid. In 



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 7 of 34 

accordance with contract requirements, the Contract Administrator was unable to certify 
the payment due to a lack of supporting documentation from Aplus.  In addition, there 
were liens issued against the project in respect to work performed by Aplus' 
subcontractors. The City of Toronto had made various proposals to have Aplus finish 
the work but every proposal was rejected by Aplus.  In addition to the foregoing, and 
given Aplus's failure to comply with its contractual requirements and complete the work 
or deliver an acceptable construction schedule for its completion, a resolution of the 
payment issue could not be resolved between the parties. 
 
On June 18, 2020, the City notified Aplus of the first notice of default in accordance with 
GC7.1.2 of the contract.  This first notice of default was issued because of Aplus's 
failure to complete contract work/correct defective work in a timely manner, work 
stoppage, failure to provide appropriate project management/site supervision, and 
failure to address then outstanding construction liens. On June 24, 2020, Aplus issued a 
response denying all of the defaults identified by the City. 
 
On October 2, 2020, the City issued a second notice of default in accordance with GC 
7.1.2 of the contract. This was due to Aplus's work stoppage, failure to remove idle 
equipment and fencing from the contractor parking lot, and its failure to provide erosion 
and sedimentation control as required by the TRCA. 
 
There was no activity from August 27, 2020 to March 23, 2022 due to Aplus having 
abandoned the site. 
 
Subsequently, given ongoing issues, the Chief Procurement Officer wrote a letter to 
Aplus on March 23, 2022 indicating that the Chief Procurement Officer would exercise 
his authority under Section 195-13.13 of the Toronto Municipal Code, Chapter 195, 
Purchasing to suspend Aplus' eligibility to bid or be awarded City contracts for a period 
of 6 months, and that further City staff would be reporting to Council in early 2022 to 
make a further recommendation to suspend Aplus for a period of up to 3 years. 
 
The letter provided Aplus the opportunity to provide written submissions to the Chief 
Procurement Officer within 10 days as to why he should not exercise his delegated 
authority to suspend Aplus for 6 months. Further, the letter also provided an opportunity 
for Aplus to provide written submissions within 30 days as to why City staff should not 
prepare a staff report to Council on the longer suspension. 
 
Aplus provided a letter on April 22, 2022 which stated that they objected to the 
proposed suspension. It is Aplus's position that they have a "demonstrated track record 
of providing good quality work" and the City is recommending that Aplus be barred from 
bidding on work as a "solely retaliatory" measure as a result of the legal disputes 
between Aplus and the City on a different Toronto Water project. A copy of Aplus's April 
22, 2022 letter is also attached to this report. (See Attachment 22)  
 
The other litigation to which Aplus refers involves a contract for work at the Ellesmere 
Pumping Station Power Generators Upgrade Aplus's poor performance in respect of 
that contract was what led to its suspension in 2019. In relation to that project, Aplus 
sued the City for $3 million and then amended its claim to $16.3 million. The City has 
counterclaimed for $6 million. Other subcontractors have also sued Aplus and the City 



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 8 of 34 

for many millions and the City has sued Aplus's bonding company for $13.5 million. 
These actions are complex and are all ongoing.   
 
The process to suspend a contractor is done in consultation with both Legal Services 
and PMMD. 
 
Other Contracts with the City 
 
In addition to Contract No. MCP13-19WP at the Highland Creek Plant, Aplus has had 
the following work with the City.  Issues on these projects were not relied upon in 
recommending this current Aplus suspension. 
 
• Ellesmere Pumping Station Power Generators Upgrade Tender Call No. 2-2015, 

Contract MCP-13-18WS overseen by Toronto Water. 
• Work was terminated and, as noted above, resulted in three (3) years of 

suspension of Aplus from bidding any City of Toronto projects and multiple legal 
actions that are currently ongoing. 

• Contract value approx. $23.825 million 
• Average CPE Score based on 6 Interim evaluations - 2.85 
• Aplus' performance on this project has not met expectations in the area of safety, 

whereby protective barriers have been neglected, organization, whereby their 
schedule has not been maintained nor followed, and cooperation, whereby 
resolution of project issues and competitive change order pricing have not been 
forthcoming. 

 
• Queensway Park Artificial Ice Rink and Skate Trail state-of-good repair and 

construction works - Tender 47-2017 overseen by Parks, Forestry and Recreation. 
• The majority of the work completed at the end of 2018; 
• Contract value approx. $3.2 million 
• Average CPE Score based on 2 Interim evaluations – 2.8  
• Interim evaluations were done towards the end of the project and not over the 

course of the project 
 
• Nathan Phillips Square replacement of the refrigeration plant, pool piping & 

upgrades - Tender 109-2016- overseen by Facilities Management.   
• Contract closed by January 2019.  
• Contract value approx. $4.2 million 
• CPE Score based on one interim evaluation - 2.91 

 

In Summary 
 
On April 20, 2021, to protect the City's interests, two specific work packages were 
developed in order to complete the unfinished work by Aplus after the City terminated 
Aplus' right to perform the balance of the work after Aplus abandoned the work site. 
One package was for a parking lot at an additional cost to the City of $271,000.00. The 
second work package was for the remaining Aplus deficiencies in the main process 



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 9 of 34 

control building. This work has been added to another project in the treatment plant and 
is estimated at $1,200,000.00. 
 
Aplus' unacceptable and poor performance and management may be summarized as 
follows: 
• Failure to properly supervise and adhere to health and safety requirements; 
• Failure to address deficiencies in its work in a timely manner; 
• Failure to submit key documentation in a timely manner to maintain health and 

safety and proper sequencing activities; 
• Failure to assign competent staff to manage day to day construction activities; 
• Refusal to comply with change directives; 
• Failure to cooperate with City staff and the City's Contract Administrator and a lack 

of good faith in administering the Contract and undertaking the project; 
• Refusal to provide a proper and acceptable construction schedule; and 
• Abandonment of the work site. 
 
Key impacts to the City from the above poor performance and management include: 
• significant delays to the completion of the work (approximately 24 months at 

present); 
• risk to other plant projects as a result of the delay; 
• risk to the health and safety of workers and staff; 
• significantly increased Contract Administration costs and budget impacts;  
• significantly increased cost of completing the unfinished works; and 
• significant City staff resources required to correct critical issues. 
 
Conclusion: Suspension Recommended 
 
Toronto Water and Purchasing and Materials Management Division, in consultation with 
Legal Services, recommend Aplus General Contractors Corp. be suspended from 
award of any City of Toronto contracts for a period of three (3) years commencing upon 
the date of approval of this report  
 
By adopting the recommendations in this report, City Council will clearly communicate 
to Aplus and the wider construction industry that unacceptable and poor performance 
and conduct and a lack of good faith in dealings with the City will not be tolerated on 
City of Toronto contracts. 
 

CONTACT 
 
Garry Boychuk, P. Eng., Manager, Capital Works Delivery, Toronto Water, 
Telephone: 416-397-0936, e-mail: Garry.Boychuk@toronto.ca  
 
Sabrina Dipietro, Manager, Purchasing Client Services, Purchasing and Materials 
Management, Telephone: 416-397-4809, Email: Sabrina.Dipietro@toronto.ca. 
 
 

mailto:Garry.Boychuk@toronto.ca
mailto:Sabrina.Dipietro@toronto.ca


Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 10 of 34 

 

SIGNATURE 
 
 
 
 
Lou Di Gironimo, General Manager, Toronto Water  
 
 
 
 
Sandra Lisi, Acting Chief Procurement Officer, Purchasing and Materials Management 
Division 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
1. Attachment 1 - Asbestos Abatement Non-Compliance and other Compliance 
Infractions 
2. Attachment 2 - Critical Injury Report #1 
3. Attachment 3 - Critical Injury Report #2 
4. Attachment 4 - MOLTSD Field Visit Report Infractions 
5. Attachment 5 - MOLTSD Field Visit Report Infractions 
6. Attachment 6 - Owner Stop Work (Improper Trenching and Excavations) 
7. Attachment 7 - Light Pole Damage by Delivery Truck 
8. Attachment 8 - Release of Paint Vapours 
9. Attachment 9 - Notice of Default issued by Contract Administrator for Epoxy Floor 
Deficiencies 
10. Attachment 10 - Summary of Contractor Performance Evaluation Interim #1 
11. Attachment 11 - Summary of Contractor Performance Evaluation Interim #2 
12. Attachment 12 - Summary of Contractor Performance Evaluation Interim #3 
13. Attachment 13 - Summary of Contractor Performance Evaluation Interim #4 
14. Attachment 14 - Summary of Contractor Performance Evaluation Interim #5 
15. Attachment 15 - Summary of Contractor Performance Evaluation Interim #6 
16. Attachment 16 - Contractor Response to Performance Evaluation Interim#6 
17. Attachment 17 - Summary of Contractor Performance Evaluation Interim #7  
18. Attachment 18 - Summary of Contractor Performance Evaluation Final 
19. Attachment 19 - Notice of Default #1 
20. Attachment 20 - Notice of Default #2 
21. Attachment 21 - Notice to Bonding Company  
22. Attachment 22 - Letter from Glaholt Bowles LLP on behalf of Aplus 



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 11 of 34 

Attachment 1 - Asbestos Abatement Non-Compliance and other Compliance Infractions 

 
 
● The removal procedure created significant release of asbestos dust in areas where 
City staff were working. 
 
● No project specific dust control safety plan was initiated before the removals. 
 
Aplus failed to review the project issued specific Designated Substances and 
Hazardous Materials Assessment which would have alerted Aplus to the importance of 
ensuring appropriate measures were in place to prevent the release of dust containing 
asbestos. 



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 12 of 34 

Attachment 2 - Critical Injury Report #1 

 
 
A worker broke his leg in two places when the machine he was operating rolled over his 
leg. 
 



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 13 of 34 

Attachment 3 - Critical Injury Report #2 

 
 
● A worker incurred an ankle and elbow injury from a fall as a result of Aplus not 
ensuring proper housekeeping was performed before and after each working day. 



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 14 of 34 

Attachment 4 - MOLTSD Field Visit Report Infractions 

 
● An MOLTSD site Inspector identified safety concerns and worker safety at risk of a fall 
from heights due to improper use of ladders.  



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 15 of 34 

Attachment 5 - MOLTSD Field Visit Report Infractions 

 
● A MOLTSD site Inspector identified safety concerns related to improper fall arrest 
equipment and workers risking injury falling from the roof.  
  



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 16 of 34 

Attachment 6 - Owner Stopped Work (Improper Trenching and Excavations) 

 
 
● The excavation measured at 6 ft. vertical without sloping or using a trench box 
creating a risk of wall collapse potentially injuring or killing a worker. 



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 17 of 34 

Attachment 7 - Light Pole Damage by Delivery Truck 

 
 
● No person to guide reversing trucks. This created a risk to life and property. In this 
instance, damage to a light pole.  



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 18 of 34 

Attachment 8 - Release of Paint Vapours  

 

 
 
 
● Improper storage & lack of proper exhaust during the epoxy floor application resulted 
in the vapours release causing plant staff breathing complaints in the adjacent occupied 
areas. 
  



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 19 of 34 

Attachment 9 - Notice of Default Issued by Contract Administrator Related to Major 
Epoxy Flooring Deficiencies 

 



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 20 of 34 

Attachment 10 - Summary Contractor Performance Evaluation Interim #1

   



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 21 of 34 

Attachment 11 - Summary Contractor Performance Evaluation Interim #2 

   



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 22 of 34 

Attachment 12 - Summary Contractor Performance Evaluation Interim #3 

   



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 23 of 34 

Attachment 103 - Summary Contractor Performance Evaluation Interim #4 

 
  



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 24 of 34 

Attachment 14 - Summary Contractor Performance Evaluation Interim #5 

   



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 25 of 34 

Attachment 15 - Summary Contractor Performance Evaluation Interim #6 

 
  



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 26 of 34 

Attachment 16 - Aplus Response to Contractor Performance Evaluation Interim #6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 27 of 34 

Attachment 17 - Summary of Contractor Performance Evaluation Interim #7 
 

  



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 28 of 34 

Attachment 18 - Summary of Contractor Performance Evaluation Final 

   



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 29 of 34 

Attachment 19 - Notice of Default #1 

  



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 30 of 34 

Attachment 20 - Notice of Default #2 

  



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 31 of 34 

Attachment 21 - Notice to Bonding Company 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 32 of 34 

Attachment 22 - Bowles letter 

 



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 33 of 34 

 



Suspension of Aplus General Contractors Corp.   Page 34 of 34 

 


	Safety
	Deficiencies/Failures to Comply
	Lack of Cooperation and Good Faith
	Additional Contract Administrative Costs
	Performance Reviews
	Current Situation
	In Summary
	Conclusion: Suspension Recommended

